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_‘J TECHNOLOGY, INC. 4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 (415) 671-2387

FAX: (415)685-9148
May 18, 1993

Project No. 020503392

Ms. Bernadine Palka

Sears, Roebuck and Company

3333 Beverly Road, Building A2-281A
Department 824C

Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

SUBJECT: Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Automotive Center
2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Palka:

Groundwater Technology, Inc. is pleased to submit this Quarterly Monitoting and Sampling Repott
for February through April 1993. The report presents the results of monitoring well gauging and
sampling analysis for the former Sears Automotive Center located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California (Attachment 1, Figure 1). The monitoring and sampling activities were performed

and this report prepared according to the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, dated August 10, 1990, and the State Water

Resources Control Board Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual.
SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED

Groundwater gauging was performed on February 26, March 24, and April 27, 1993. The first
quarterly sampling of the five groundwater monitoring wells was performed on March 24, 1993.

Monitoring Well Gauging

On February 26, March 24, and April 27, 1993, the depth to groundwater was measured in five
monitoring wells using an INTERFACE PROBE ™ Well Monitoring System, which can detect both
water and separate-phase product levels. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in Attachment
2, Table 1.

Groundwater monitoting data were used to construct potentiometric surface maps across the site
(Figures 2 through 4). Measurable thicknesses of separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected

in the wells. The local groundwater gradient was approximately 0.02 foot per foot (ft/ft) to the
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Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report May 18, 1993
Former Sears Auto Center, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 2

southwest on February 26, 1993, 0.03 ft/ft to the south on March 24, 1993, and 0.02 ft/ft to the
south on April 27, 1993,

Monitoring Well Sampling and Results

Before sampling, the wells were purged of approximately 4 well-casing volumes. The temperature,
conductivity, and pH of the purge water were measured during purging. Well purge data are
included in Attachment 3. The wells were allowed to recharge to a least 80 percent of their initial
water level before sampling.

Groundwater samples were collected using a Teflon® bailer and placed in appropriate containers.
One trip blank and one duplicate (MW-3) were collected and analyzed as part of the Quality
Assurance/Quality Control program. The sample containers were labeled and placed in an ice-
chilled, insulated cooler for transport under chain-of-custody protocol! to a California-certified
laboratory for the analyses described below. A summary of historical groundwater analytical resuits
is presented in Table 2.

L Groundwater samples from well MW-1 were analyzed for total petroleumn
hydrocarbons-as-diesel fuel (TPH-D) using modified EPA Methods 3510/8015; for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using modified EPA Method 418.1 (Standard
Method [SM] 5520 FC); and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA Methods 5030/8020.

] Groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were analyzed for TPH-D
using modified EPA Methods 3510/8015; for TPH using EPA Method 418.1 (SM
5520 FC); for total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline (TPH-G) and BTEX using
EPA Methods 5030/8020/modified EPA Method 8015; for halogenated volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 601; for semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs} using EPA Method 8270; and for total lead using EPA Methods
239.2/7421/3020.

] Groundwater samples from well MW-5 were analyzed for TPH-D using modified EPA
Methods 3550,/8015; for TPH using modified EPA Method 3550/EPA Method 418.1
(SM 5520 FC); for TPH-G and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020/modified EPA
Method 8015; for halogenated VOCs using EPA Method 601; for SVOCs using EPA
Method 8270; and for total lead, cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc using EPA
Method 6010.

L] A trip blank and a duplicate (MW-3 DUP) were anatyzed for purgeable halocarbons
using EPA Method 601.

The laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Attachment 4. Figures 5 and 6
llustrate the distribution of TPH-G and TPH concentrations in the groundwater.
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Former Sears Auto Center, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oaldand, CA 3
Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds. Concentrations of aromatic VOCs were detected in samples

from wells MW-1 through MW-3 and MW-5 as follows: benzene from nondetectable to 28
micrograms per liter { g/1); toluene from nondetectable to 1z g/l; ethylbenzene from nondetectable
to 1 ug/l; and xylenes from nondetectable to 10 zg/l. No detectable concentrations of BTEX were
present in the groundwater sample from well MW-4. The results of BTEX analyses are summarized
in Table 2.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Concentratlons of TPH-G ranging from 19 to S vere
detected In wells MW-2 through MW-5. No detectable concentrations of TPH-D were present in the
groundwater samples tested. However, the laboratory reported that hydrocarbons not indicative of
diesel are present. The analytical results of groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4,
and MW-5 reported total petroleum hydrocarbons-by-infrared spectrometry (TPH-IR} concentrations
of 1 milligram per liter {(mg/l); 28 mg/l; 2 mg/k; and 2 mg/k; respectively. The results of TPH, TPH-
G, and TPH-D analyses are summarized in Table 2.

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds. Groundwater samples from wells MW-2 through MW-5
were analyzed for VOCs and no detectable concentrations were present. The results of VOC
analyses are summarized in Table 2.

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds. The analytical results of the groundwater sample from well
MW-3 reported 26 u g/l of 2-methyinaphthalene. No detectable concentrations of SVOCs were
present in the groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. The groundwater sample
from well MW-1 was not required to be analyzed for SVOCs. The results of SVOC analyses are
sumimarized in Table 2.

Metals. Lead was not detected in the groundwater sample from well MW-2. Analytical results of the
samples from wells MW-3 and MW-4 reported 15 g/l and 7 g/l respectively. The sample from
well MW-1 was not analyzed for lead. Analytical results of the groundwater sample from upgradient
well MW-5 reported 15 s g/l lead, 15 i g/l cadmium, 97 s g/l chromium, 110 z g/l nickel, and 104 sg/l
zinc. These analytical results are of unfilttered groundwater samples. The total lead analyses results
are summarized in Table 2.

WORK TO BE COMPLETED FROM MAY THROUGH JULY 1993

A schedule of work tasks at the site planned for May through July 1993 Is presented on the following
page.
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Former Sears Auto Centet, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 4
Date Task
05/93 Monthly well gauging
06/93 Monthly well gauging and quarterly sampling
07/93 Monthly well gauging

Additional assessment will be conducted to further evaluate the horizontal distribution of
hydrocarbons in the groundwater as recommended in the Phase Il Assessment Report, dated March
24, 1993. The additional assessment will include the following activities:

. Collect additional soil and grab-groundwater samples. At least three sampiing
points will be located downgradient of the former tank pits along the southern edge
of the subject property. The purpose of the additional sampling will be to evaluate
the harizontal extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater and to
select locations for one to two additional monitoring wells.

. Install one to two additional monitoring wells downgradient of well MW-3.

a Prepare and submit a report to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
describing the findings of the further assessment.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please call our Concord office at
(510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Written/Submitted by Reviewed /Approved by

Diwiat At TR o

Deborah H. Horner R. Kleesattel p
Prgject G&ologist Registered Geologist
< / No. 5136
;L-u[u’? W/ éq
Michael J. Wray ,

Project Manager

Attachment 1 Figures % ;
Attachment 2 Tables s
Attachment 3  Well Purge Data

Attachment 4  Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

oo Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Services Agency
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

3392A013.205

% GROUNDWATER
i TECHNOLOGY, INC.




Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report May 18, 1993
Former Sears Auto Center, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

ATTACHMENT 1
FIGURES
FIGURE 1 SITE PLAN
FIGURE 2 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFAGE MAP (02/26/93)
FIGURE 3 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP {03/24,/93)
FIGURE 4 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP (04/27/93)
FIGURES  TPH-AS-GASOLINE CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER (MARCH 1993)

FIGURE 6 TPH CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER (MARCH 1993)
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Quarterty Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Auto Center, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland, CA

May 18, 1993

ATTACHMENT 2
TABLES
TABLE 1 MONITORING DATA
TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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TABLE 1

MONITORING DATA

15.60
16.06
15.72
14.90

15.85
15.94
15.98
15.33

13.91
14.13
13.98
13.64

14.64
14.82
14.71
14.43

16.48
16.86
16.67
16.23

MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60
02/26/93 10.14
03/24/93 10.48
04/27/93 11.30
Mw-2 26.50 12/30/92 10,65
02/26/93 10.56
03/24/93 10.52
04/27/93 11.17
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43
02/26/93 12.21
03/24/93 12.36
04/27/93 12.70
MW-4 26.17 12/30/92 11.53
02/26/93 11.35
03/24/93 11.46
04/27/93 11.74
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50
02/26/93 10.12
03/24/93 10.31
04/27/93 10.75
Elev = Elevation
DTW = Depth to water (in feet)
DTP = Depth to product (in feat)
PT = Product thickness (in feet)
* = Sheen observed (<0.01 foot)
-— = Product not detected
Elevation in feet alxove mean sea level.
3392T013.205
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Compounds micrograms per liter except where noted otherwise)

Mw-1 | 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - ND - - 1 -
03/24/93 0.4 1 ND 10 - ND* - - 1 -
MW-2 | 12/30/92 07 ND ND 3 190 ND ND ND ] ND
03/24/93 0.6 ND ND 2 120 - ND* ND ND ND ND
Mw.3 | 12730782 | 11 09 ND 2 910 ND *ND 414 20 ND
03/24/93 28 07 1 8 3.300 ND* ND 226 28 15**
MW-4 | 12/30/92 2 ND 1 ND 1,200 ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/93 { ND ND ND ND 750 ND* ND ND 2 ¥ ol
MW-5 | 12/30/62 | ND ND ND | ND 37 ND ND ND ND b
03/24/83 { ND ND ND 05 19 ND ND ND 2 d qgw “
BTEX = Benzene, toluens, sthylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA Methods 5030, 8020)
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline (EPA Methods 5030 and modified EPA Method BD15)
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel fuel (EPA Methads 3510, 8015)
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 601)
SVOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270/625)
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (EPA Method 418.1 [SM 5520 FC))
agh = Micrograms per liter
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
- = Not analyzed
ND = Nondetectable (Detection limits for each compound are listed in laboratory reports, which are
included in Appendix D.)
* = Hydrocarbons present that are not indicative of diesel fuel
haind = Water samples were not filtered, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissolved
concentrations.
2 = 2-Methylnaphthalene detected
b = Cadmium, chromium, nickei, and zinc were also analyzed but were nondetectable,
‘; = Duplicate sample was also analyzed and reporied nondetectable concentrations.

Additional metals analyzed were; Cadmium, detected at 15g/1; total chromium, detected at
97 ng/I; nickel, detected at 110£g/1; and zinc, detected at 104 g/l **. Note: These samples were
not filtered before preservation and analysis.
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Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report May 18, 1993
Former Sears Auto Center, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

ATTACHMENT 3

WELL PURGE DATA
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A

2/241/93

Project Name: SEARS/TELEGRAPH AVE. Date:
Job Number: 020503392 . 6104 Page [ of €'
Site Address: 2533 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Calif. Project Manager: Mike Wray
. DTW Measurements *
Well ID MW-=5 Initial = ft Calc Well Volume = gal
. Recharge t Well Volume = X 70 gal

Well Dia rs
i Purge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used

Penstaltlc Hand Bailed YS1 3650 pH/ C/mmbo OMEGA Cond.

T Gear Drive Air Lift HYDAC pH/ F/lumbo DRT-15C TURBID

SZ Submersible Other OMEGApH/ C Other
X20
TE
c | & Gongueneiy PURGE
TIME F -t P lJr VOLUME COMMENTS
('lé . lLf~l 170 85‘-{8 2\

[

(T (4.9 .1

[\

16.6 oNA

14

(9

63 3815

(!

0 | 161 &1

ie




Project Name:  SEARS/TELEGRAPH AVE. Date: .%/ZH/Q:?

Job Number: 020503392 . 6104 Page Z of LS’
Site Address: 2533 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Calif. Project Manager: Mike Wray
. DTW Measurements
well ID MW-—1 initial = ft Calk Well Volume = gal
Lt ) Recharge ft Well Volume = 7 _gal
Well Dia 2
Purge Methed Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
Peristattic Hand Bailed YS| 3650 pH/ C/mmbo OMEGA Cond.
Gear Drive Air Lift ] HYDAC pH/ Ffumbeo DRT-15C TUREID
V' Submersible Other OMEGA pH/ C Other
X 20
TE
c | E<- GorrtuTTvity” PURGE
TIME F S F H VOLUME COMMENTS

127 g | 1] 130 | 2

1221188 47| 1.4

4
t2alige | 17| 7.44 6
20| 88| 47| .45 .
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3/24)93

Project Name: SEARS/TELEGRAPH AVE. Date:
Job Number: 020503392 . 6104 Page 3 of 5—
Site Address: 2533 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Calif. Project Manager: Mike Wray
DTW Measurements )
Well ID MW-=2 Initial = ft Calc Well Volume = gal
Recharge ft Well Volume = ?(‘-(- /[ aqal
Well Dia 2"
|Purge Method Pump Depth ft instruments Used
_____Peristaltic Hand Bailed YS! 3650 pH/ C/mmbo OMEGA Cond.
L GearDrive Air Lift o HYDAC pH/ Ffumbo DRT-15C TURBID
i /_Submersible Other OMEGApH/C Other
A 20
TE
c | £-€. | Genduetwiy—  PURGE
TIME F e VOLUME COMMENTS

35

(3.4

60

136

B4

6

1137

18.4

67

|33

of

b

2
6
y




: o

Project Name:  SEARS/TELEGRAPH AVE. Date: 3 / 24 / 9=
. i b+
Job Number: 020503392 . 6104 Page H of 5
Site Address: 2533 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Calif. Project Manager: Mike Wray
. DTW Measurements
Well ID Mw-3 Initial = ft Caic Well Volume = gal
] : Recharge ft Well Volume = X ’7’ S gal
Well Dia L2
| Purge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI 3650 pH/ C/mmbo OMEGA Cond.
: Gear Drive Alr Lift HYDAC pH/ Ffumbo DRT-15C TURBID
; |Z Submersible Other OMEGApH/ C Other
X 20 '
TEMP
c| £¢ Gamsleativity PURGE
TIME o~k P K VOLUME COMMENTS

2

79 % | 721 | 2

7.7 |55 | 27

HY

76| S 129

[:45

M |54

4
&
10 | B
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Project Name: SEARS/TELEGRAPHAVE. Date:_ S[LLfl/qg

Job Number: 020503392 . 6104 Page :5 of 5
Site Address: 2533 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Calif. Project Manager: Mike.-Wray
i DTW Measurements
Well ID MW-4 " Initial = ft Calc Well Volume = gal
. - Recharge ft Well Volume = }/ 8 gal

Well Dia, 2
| Purge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
| Peristaltic Hand Bailed ‘ y_YSI13650 pH/ C/mmbo OMEGA Cond.
! ear Drive Air Lift HYDAC pH/ Ffumbo DRT-15C TURBID

Submersible Other OMEGA pH/ C Other

TE
o] s C GencosEnly-. PURGE
TIME F st P 4 VOLUME COMMENTS

rge g | 84| 73 | 2
49 | 173 |55 | THO
.50 (1.3 ].58] T.496
51 113,59 7.47

Q |0 =




Quartetly Monitoring and Sampling Report May 18, 1993
Former Sears Auto Center, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland, CA

ATTACHMENT 4
LABORATORY REPORTS

AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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G I I Client Number: 020503352
Project ID:  Oakland, CA
Ca-03-0417

B e Work Order Number;
ENVIRONMENTAL
WP .Ac0RATORIES, INC.

Northwaest Region
4080-C Pike Lane

f;;g;:gég;g;-’*m April 10, 1993

{800} 544-3422 from inside California
{800} £23-7143 from outside Colifornia
(510} 825-0720 (FAX}

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 03/25/93, under chain of custody records 26896, 26897, 26898,
26899 and 26900.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC} program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certif-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and
hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

é”d,uj 1 7{ UL

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.CVL
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Table 1

Client Number: 020503392

Work Order Number;

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel in Water

Modified EPA Methods 3510/80152

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-8486, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 18856,

Project iD: Qakland, CA

17

GTEL Sampie Number 02 05 07 09 Il
Client Identification MW-5 MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3
Date Sampled 03/24/93 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93
Date Extracted 04/01/93 | 04/01/93 | 04/01/93 | 04/01/93
Date Analyzed 04/07/93 | 04/07/93 | 04/07/93 | 04/07/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
TPH as Diesel 10 <10 | <t0* <10* <10*
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 ] 1 _J
GTEL Sampie Number 12 T |
Client identification MW-4 |
Date Sampled 03/24/93
Date Extracted 04/01/93 “
Date Analyzed 04/07 /93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
TPH as Diesel 10 <10*

Detection Limit Multiplier
—_

* Hydrocarbons present which are not indicative of diesel.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.D6L

GTEL

i ENVIRDNMENTAL
W LABORATORIES, INC.



Table 1

Client Number: 020503392

Project ID:  Qakland, CA

Work Order Number: C3-03-0417

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GT?L Sample Number 02 07 09 12
Client identification MW-5 MW-2 MW-3 MW
Date Sampled 03/24/93 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93
Date Analyzed 03/31/93 | 03/31/93 | 03/31/83 | 03/31/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 <0.3 0.6 28 <0.3
Toluene 0.3 <03 '| <03 0.7 <0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <0.3
Xylene, total 0.5 0.5 2 8 <0.5
BTEX, total - 0.5 3 3s -
TPH as Gasoline 10 19 120 3300 750
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 i 1

|| BFB surrogate, % recovery 91.3 87.5 98.1 82.3

a. Test Methods for EvaluatinghSulld Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1985. Modification for TPH as

gasoline as per California

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.BTE

te Water Rasources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision,

GTEL

NVIRONMENTAL
LABORATGRIES, INC.



Client Number: 020503392
Project (D: QOakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-03-0417

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Aromatic Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Methods 5030 and 80202

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.

GTEL Sample Number 05
Client Identification MW.1
Date Sampled 03/24/93
Date Analyzed 03/31/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 0.4
Toluene 0.3 1,
Ethylbenzene 0.3 <03
Xylene, total 0.5 10

i BTEX total - 1"

[ Detection Limit Muttipiier 1

|| BFB surrogate, % recovery =1

GTEL Concord, CA
£3030417.BTE

" GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W ABCRATORIES, INC.




Client Number: 020503392
Praject ID:  Oakland, CA
Work Order Number, C3-03-0417

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water
by Infrared Spectrometry

EPA Method 418.11(SM 5520 FC2)

1. PrMethods foﬁ;g Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA 600/4-79-202, Revised March 1983, U.S. Environmental
otection Agency.
2. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., 1989, American Fublic Health Associ-
ation.

GTEL Sample Number 02 05 07 09
Client identificaticn MW-5 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Date Sampled 03/24/93 | 03/24/93| 03/24/93 | 03/24/93
Date Prepared 04/06/93 | 04/06/93 | 04/06/93 | 04/06/93
Date Analyzed 04/07/93| 04/07/93 | 04/07/93 | 04/07/93
Detection o '
Analyte Limit, mg/L Concentration, mg/L
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1 2 1 <1 28
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
" GTEL Sample Number 12
" Client Identification MW-4
Date Sampled 03/24/93
Date Prepared 04/06/93
Date Analyzed 04/07 /93
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/L Concentration, mg/L
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1 2
Detection Limit Multiplier 1

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.TPH

" GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP L ARORATORIES. INC



Client Number: 020503392
Project ID:  Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-03-0417

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lead in Water by Graphite Furnace AA

EPA Method 74211

GTEL Sample Number 07 | 09 i2

Client Identification MW-2 MW-3 MwW-4

Date Sampled - 03/24/93 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93

Date Prepared 04/01/93 | 04/01/93 | 04/01/93

Date Analyzed 04/01/93 | 04/01/93 | 04/01/93

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L X Concentration, ug/L "

Lead, total 5 <5 15 7 |

& Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 _ 1 =||

1. Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA 600/4-79-020, March 1983. Sample preparation by EPA Method
3005,

" GTEL
C3030417.PB_

- ENVIRONMENTAL
W LiBORATORIES. INC.




Client Number. 020503392
Project iD; Oakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-03-0417
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Metals in Water

“ GTEL Sample Number 02 H| ||
Client ldentification ‘ MW-5
Date Sampled 03/24/33
Date Prepared 04/01/93
Date Analyzed (Method 6010) 04/01/93
Date Analyzed (Method 7421) 04/01/93
Detection
Analyte Methoda Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Cadmium EPA 6010 5 15
Chromium, total EPA 6010 20 97 “
Lead EPA 7421 3 15
Nickel EPA 6010 10 110
ll Zinc EPA 6010 20 104
Detection Limit Multiplier _ 1

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Digestion by EPA Method 3005.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.PPM

- GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL

WMWY AroRATORIES, INC




Client Number:

020503392
Project ID: Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-03-0417
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82702/625b
GTEL Sarhple Number 02 07 00 12 ||
Client Identification MW-5 MW.-2 MW-3 Mw4 {
Date Sampled 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/03 03/24/93
Date Extracted 03/29/93 03/29/93 03/29/93 03/29/93
Date Analyzed 04/01/93 04/01/93 04/01/93 04/01/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Phenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis{2-Chioroethyl)ether 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorophenal 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzyl alcohol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 Il
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylphenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis-(2-Chloroisopropyljether 10 <10 , <10 <10 <10
4-Methylphenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitroso-di-propytamine 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorcethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Nitrobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Isophorone 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Nitrophenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 "
2,4-Dimethylphenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzoic acid 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dichlorophenc| 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

Method 3510.

Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417 BNA

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA
b.

F GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP ArORATORIES, INC.



Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: Qakland, CA
Work Orcder Number: C3-03-0417

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics In Water
EPA Method 82708 /625
GTEL Sample Number — 02 07 09 12 |
Client identification MW-5 MW-2 MW-3 Mw-4 |l
Date Sampled 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/93 ||
Date Extracted 03/20/93 03/29/93 03/29/93 03/29/93
Date Analyzed D4/01 /93 04/01/83 04/01/93 04/01/93 Il
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Naphthalene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chloroaniline 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobutadiene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
IL 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylnaphthalene 10 <10 <10 26 <10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4 6-Trichlorophenal 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
2-Chioronaphthalene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 I|
2-Nitreaniline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Dimethylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Acenaphthylene 10 <10 . . <10 <10 <10
3-Nitroaniline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Acenaphthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <B0 It
4-Nitrophenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ll
Dibenzofuran 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2 4-Dinitrotoluene 10 <10 <10 <10 <o |
2,6 Dinitrotoluene 10 <10 | <10 <10 <10
a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA

Method 3510.
b. Federal Register, Vol, 49, October 26, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

- GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W (APCRATORIES, INC.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.BNA



Client Number: 020503382
Project ID: Qskland, CA

Work QOrder Number:
Table 1 {Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82702 /625°

GTEL Sample Number - 02 o7 | oo 12
Client identification MW-5 Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/93
Date Extracted 03/29/93 03/29/93 03/29/93 03/29/93
Date Analyzed 04/01/63 04/01/93 04/01/93 04/01/93
Butylbenzylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
3,3"-Dichlorcbenzidine 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Benzo(a)anthracene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chrysene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Di-n-octylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(bjfiuoranthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo{k}fluoranthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzidine 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Benzo(a)pyrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Indeno(1,2,3cd)pyrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

uetaction Limit Multiplier 1 102 1 1 1

a. "I":;L l;ngtggfg for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA

b. Federal Register, Vol. 48, October 26, 1984, Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

GTEL

GCWTEL C??%of&ck Ca * EAN svt':'na.\?: R':‘!ESN m cL:




Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-03-0417

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Msthod 82708 /6250 .
GTEL Sample Number - 02 07 | 09 12
Client ldentification Mw-5 Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/93 03/24/93
Date Extracted 03/20/93 03/29/93 03/20/03 03/28/93
Date Analyzed 04/01/93 04/01/93 04/01/93 04/01/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Diethylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chlorophenyi-phenylether 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Fluorene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Nitroaniline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

| Hexachlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Pentachlorophenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Phenanthrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Anthracens 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Di-n-butylphthalate 10 <10 « : <10 <10 <10
Fluoranthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Pyrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10___|

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Hevisior:(-}. US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by E

Method 3510,

b. Federat Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984, Sample exiraction by EPA Method 3510

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030417.BNA

PA

- GTEL

ENYIRONMENTAL

W (ABORATORIES, INC.




J 4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD "y 6 8 9 8
#‘5:;,: GT E L CONGORD, CA 84520 AND ANALYSIS REQUEST il
i (510) 685-7852 ' o o
RS AR H (800) 423-7143 SENRE Rt o
Company Name: Phone #; &l - 236‘7 N o
G ' F 5 g
2 Fax#: (B85 -9/448 Ofs €ln =
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4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD b 89 B
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1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ® Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Descript:  Water, MW-5 Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Mgthod: EPA 601 Analyzed:
ttention; Mike Wray Lab Number: 303-1153 Reported

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........cccveeeeeervevvemrecineeeerescsecnnines 0.50 N.D.
BromofOrm.. ... oo ercieniemeieiee e erence s imsasmse s eesassessamsnnanses 0.50 e rarererrea e N.D.
Bromomethane............cooceeeercemecrierierrereeseer e reessseens s F.O e nr e reaeaaa N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide. ... 0.50 e eneeanans N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ....oveneeieeeeee et ee st saer st 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOBINANE... ...t 1.0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ..o 1.0 e N.D.
L0 ¢ oY {0 11 1 DA 050 et N.D.
Chloromethane............oooeoeeiecee e 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... nreresriers e 0.50 e N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cvcicenininrccec e 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DIChlOTODENZBNE......ccvveerrrrearrerririsrescrrs e rrrsaeeenaeeeans 0.50 ) reereeresennereire e enneansrene N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens..........cccicccieeeecie e 0.50 N.D.
1, 1-Dichlorosthana.. ......ccoocvie e s es 0.50 e N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethane....... ..ot aecccine e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlotoethene.. ... ievverir e arsnrenee 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... e 050 ... errrn e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..............ccoovoiiiii e 080 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang........c i 050 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropent.. ... e e 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cooviiinncnine, D50 N.D.
Methylene chloride..............ii B0 i N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............cceee i verier st renenns 050 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... e e e 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........ccoevvvoieev oo D80 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.... ... 080 - N.D.
TrHChIOrOBtheNE. ..o e 0.50 e ND.
Trichlorofluoromethane........c.ocoocev e 0850 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride........cooen e 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-~
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

TEL Client Project ID:  #020503392/Sears Telegraph |
080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Descript:  Water, Trip Blank

Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 601
ttention: Mike Lab Number: 303-1154

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L #9/L
Bromodichloromethane.........ccoveeecrirenveersresire e sensens 0.50 N.D.
BrOMO O e eere e as e s 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane.........cccccvemereirinerirrereeserssmvnsessresras senen 2 1K ¢ U OO N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonige.........ooco e 050 s N.D.
Chlorobenzene..........o.ooeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
Chloroethane.. ... risnrisrerees i v s e rserssssarssssaens 10 e e N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny? ether. ..., 1.0 N.D.
CRIOROIOIL oot 0.50 s N.D.
Chloromethane. ... ieeenne v serss e e s 10— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... ... 050 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens.........c i 0.50 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens..........ccviveereriervrvsseesiemservassaresersens 0.50 T ivaseasreseeiniestaeisnasaneas N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrODENZENG. ... cveecerrere s et r e sanaes 0.50 ettt an N.D.
1,1-Dichloraethane.............ccoooovvecii o, 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane. ... vive e e 050 e N.D.
1,1-DichloroethBne. ... .coceeiier e 050 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroetheng. . ... 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... ... 0.50 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane. ... 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChlOrOprOPeNE. ..ot 0850 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.. ... 080 N.D.
Methylene chlonide............coo i, 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........cccocv v ccrecevccereenenn, 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene......cvvvveevvrcee e esnee s 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........coocciiiiiiieciiccr e 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane. ... e 0.50 N.D.
TrChIOrOBINBINE. ..ot 050 e N.D.
Trichloroflugromethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride. ....cvvvveneieccrcne e 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUONANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

TEL lient Project ID:  #020503392/ ar 224, 199
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Descript:  Water, MW.2 Received: Mar 25, 199
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: Apr 7, 199

i Lab Number: 303-1155 Reported Apr 7, 199

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuilts
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane...........cocoovviciveiniircssisssnseenes 0.50 N.D.
27 CaTax w {1 1 TR SRR 0.50 N.D.
BromomEthane.........ccoivirreiesnenireenssnerssevesseerssssssensennasens 10 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........ccccooverciiee e, 0.50 N.D.
ChIOtOBBNZENE. ... eae s 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane...........cveevveevcricieeceee e 10— N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether............coocviic e 1.0 s N.D.
CHIOTOf O e e eaees 0.50 i N.D.
CHhIOTOMENANE. ..ot 1.0 e ——— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... e 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... oovveieei vy 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... e 0.50  tevreererenrese e erreee e eeeaan N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........cocccoveeeeeeeeieeeee e 0.50 s ran N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane........c...coveveer e rirnrer s e rnnravirreeren s 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........cccceoevrirenes e neniirne e eenree e reeeeeeas 0.50 N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethene.........coiniier e 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........coovveeeeeieee e, 050 - N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........c..coccvviier e, 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.............ccooooee oo 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......c..ovvevoe e e DB0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........cccov v 080 N.D.
Methyleng chlorae......oov i 50 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane......................cooiiiiiieee 0.50 e naare N.D.
TetrachlorOetheNEe..........ccovveeerreccinverrraerineasrassarrarsem e aaearnns 0.50 N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroathane..........ccceiereer e ccrre e v 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccveeeereeecrree e 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorosthene. ... e 0.50 e N.D.
TrichtorofluoromMEethANEA. ... L0 205" o U N.D.
Vil ChIOFde. ... 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIX ANALYTICAL
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1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-9800 = FAX {510) 686-96B9

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

TEL = Client Project ID:  #020503392 /Sears Telegraph
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 601
ttention: Mike Wray Lab Number; 303-1156

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte o Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
Bromodichloromethane...........oocieivieivnnieiirsvsiiininns 0.50 s N.D.
BromOOrM... ...t s sr e anr e 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethane........ccocireimrnnerien s seesramsnsseessnnes 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............cccoeieiici e 050 e N.D.
Chlorobanzene..........ocvvveeeeeie e e, 050 e e N.D.
Chlorogthane. .. ... 1.0 N.D.
2-Chigroethylvinyl ether.............ccco v 1.0 N.D.
ChIOrOF oI o 050 e N.D.
ChIOTOMBINANE.. ...t at e rsr e sar v s s arrsnsrenas 10 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane................c.cooooiiii el 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-DichlotObENZENE. ...ccove it e se s er e s sreens 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZeNE.. ..ot rires s rssasieens 0.50  riterirearreeerans e eetasans N.D.
1,2-DiIchlOrobENZENe......ceovirvirrrvarrresie e i e rriresreacrerarsererees 0.50 rrereerere e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......c.cvveerierieerireererere e 050 e e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........ococoiervvn i rer i e sime e renrrenes 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene. ..., 0.50 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ccocoooiooiecie 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.. ..o e s 050 N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 erae e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... s e 050 N.D.
Methylene chloride.........coii e 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ceecev i ivenensenvsesirneesnns 050 s N.D.
TetrachloroetNeNE. ..o e rrae s e rarn s rees 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ...t 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......c.ccevveeiereeeeeeeeeeceeeeee e 080 ceeereireerenen e N.D.
Trchloroathene. ...t 080 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane........cccccovi s eseerseeees D50 e eceene N.D.
Vinyl ChIOMOR. ..ot 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX {510) 686-9689

- Client Project ID:  #020503392/Sears Telegraph Sampled:

% 4080 Pike Lang, Ste. C Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3 Dup Received:
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed:
ion: Mike W N ; Reported:

R

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/t
Bromodichioromethane.........ccooeiiieececceensi e 0.50 N.D.
130Ty Ta {04 o 1 T 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethana... ... scesssssisnin s aes e 1.0 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........ccccocevie i, 080 s N.D.
ChloroOBENZENE......c. it e 050 e N.D.
ChlOroBthANE.......cv e e e s 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.................. oo 1.0 e N.D.
CRIOFOf oMM 1 e 0850 e N.D.
Chloromethane....... ..o 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..............ccocooieieiiieeee e, 050 s N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobeNZENe.........covv et e e 0850 e N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene. ... ... 0.50 e N.D.
1.2-DichlOrobENZENE. ... D80 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........covcceeeeieiiciiee e 0.50 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........cceeeivrverrinicsieere i ieeressemsrssnenees S0 e N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethene.. ... ..o s 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroathene......cevneeircns i erenen 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethense...........oveevccievieeeccinieeeniriee e 050 e e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPIOPANE. ....coicveerieeires v ereriaesrercoreerinsasresreons 050 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........oco e 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride. ... B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroathene. ... e 050 N.D.
1,1,1-TrChloroethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... oo 050 e N.D.
Trichloroethene . ... e 050 e N.D.
TrichlotofiuOrOMELNANE. ......occ v r e e 0.50 e, N.D.
Vinyl ChIORAe. ... .o cres e s 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

1A ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

TEL Client Project ID:  #020503392/Sears Telegraph :
14080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received: Mar 25, 1993
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Apr 1, 1993+
i Attention: Mike Wra tab Number: 303-1158 Apr 7, 1993

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA €01)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L ro/L
Bromodichloromethane.............coevicienncrceeirenieninns 050 e N.D.
BroOmMOTOIM....ccovrveeeeresverrsersssris s arsserssessrersarssssesssarsansanses 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane. .......cccccevvieeivrvirniensinres s sressssnsreressennns 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride......ccco vt 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOTODBNZENE. ... eeeeeeerre v e e e 0.50 e N.D.
CHIOrOBTNANE. ..ot e et e 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethytvinyl ether...............ccocoociiiie 1.0 e N.D.
Chloroform........... et et et e et re et 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOMELNANE. ... .oiceveee et ce st et essresrmreanes 1.0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... 050 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.............coo oo 050 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............cccooovieeiiiieiieeeeeeeeee 0.50 i rieees s et N.D,
1,2-DiChIOrODENZENG. ..ot 0.50 e vt e N.D.
1,1-DichlotOBthaNe. ... e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..o 050 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........coooievini i e e 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene.........c.ccovicviinnniriss i 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. .. ... . 050 N.D.
1,2-DichlorOpropPane.. ... ierioncnrresserarsassnias 050 i, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ooocorrireeeer e 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... eecvvevresiececcinrianen, 0.50 i N.D.
Methylene chloride...........ccco e e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccovinec e 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.. ..o 050 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.........ccoee e, 0.850 e N.D.
1,1,2-TriChloroethane. . .....ccccovrverricieri e rre v irsessrreranrenes 050 e N.D.
TrCHIOrOBtheNE. ... coviecv e 0.80 et eeeas N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........oveeceecvirrinrinnisesvrereersrens 050 e e N.D.
Vinyl chlonde. ... e, 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

L ..v. .. T Z..:;.{Z ... .v..v .v..:.'. .‘..'. .'.-.Z -. '-;'C:!- l :
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Matrix: Water
Concord, CA 94520

ttention: Mike Wra

/Sears Telegrap

QC Sample Goup; 3031153-58 Reported: Apr 7, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichioroethene Trichloroethene Chloro-
benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8020
Analyst: K.Nill KNl K.Nill
Conc. Spiked: 10 10 10
Units: Hg/L Hg/L ug/L
LCS Batchy#: LCSD40293 LCS040293 LCS040293
Date Prepared: 4/2/93 4/2/93 4/2/93
Date Analyzed: 4/2/93 4/2/93 4/2/93
instrument |.D.#:  HP5880/1 HP5880/1 HP5890 /1 v
LCS %
Recovery: 100 95 92
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130

MS/MSD
Batch #; 3031173 3031173 3031173
Date Prepared: 4/2/93 4/2/93 4/2/93
Date Analyzed: 4/2/93 4/2/93 4/2/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/1 HP5890/1 HP5890/1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 92 89
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 g5 91
Relative %
Difference: 2.0 3.2 22
SEQUOIN ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for

validation of sample balch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
en L. Enstr and are not used to accept or reject bateh results.

a
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4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD 2 6 2 8 9 |
GT E L CONCORD, CA 94520 AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ENVIRONMENTAL (510) 685-7852
W anoRratoRIEs. (WC (B0O) 423-7143
-
Company Name: Phone #: (g 1-Z387)
! —_— O
TT o3 ol
ﬂn‘p’ny Address: Site location: wle o E = |
i 4 = | o o
= o] aolo g 5 o
! pndoeol (4 .(iudazm&( CA zlo| |8 alal (&85 (3] |2
r’ci?t Manager/(_) Client Projact ID: (#) 02 O O 3)597_ g I:;l 'g = % % E E f_fl §‘ E
f/é,f yadf mame) Seatsn Tl aan_ 58702} |o ol212] 10i8(2|,|o
| attest that the proper fieldSampling Sampler (Prin: g A KR o 2lo (00 g|E § 5 S o
procedures were used dufing the collection 'z M‘J // 2 &85 1a|2l|olo]a (2 Bla|2 (2|8 E
of lhese samples. HQS N E R ENEIER s|5 zlod[z|2|o o
JMethod AHEBHEBEEHEEHEE R EEHE A ERE
o Matrix ™ Preserved Sampling | 2 g sl2l*|n|leis|z|(=|8|D|O|2 g E nc‘_’ 218 aol®
Field GTEL g < Sl 2te sl g ololE|u|8] 2288|555 0] glo
Sample Lab # gl ] (g gl slgl2l 2|35 IR|5RIQIE|ISI&(2(Z|2|8|8|2|<le
ID abuseonly) | SIEL| 18818 |sls| (Bl o |B[S|E|E[2]E|2(3|8{8|2|2|2|2|8|212|2|% &8
B R e R E R A R A AR R E R AR AR RN E BRI
sin|<|afalo|T|T|L|Q|s6elsy [F olea|T|T|8|E|E|G|h|d(d)jkju|lu|lulFlu|s|J[S]|O
A5 7B 354 R 12 5RIAR
r
T2 1p Blow K { 2J244 X LS|y
w - X I HE Pl VSRR
mi -3 2 SEREE X [ USiCla B
Mw -2 Dol 2% | sky X NSRS
mw -4 2y ¥ 1 Blyg A A TUUSIRIALL
e :\\ur»l q Spacial Handling SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS REMAHKSf”UOJ’u Zc‘pow m
Priority (24 hv) O | GTeL contact TEL (10
Expedited (48 he) L) | ouotercontrac # é nlo &
@ 12 ation # {)OCC“—' -
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